Vimy will package uranium concentrate in sealed drums inside shipping containers. These will be
transported to port facilities in Adelaide, which has the required infrastructure to handle uranium
exports.  The product is expected to be sold on a Free on Board basis (FOB) from those facilities.

Scenario Analysis

A ‘Scenario Analysis’ has been performed to assess the impact of U3O8 price on the Project’s
economics.  A Low case of US$55/lb U3O8 and High case of US$95/lb U3O8 have been assessed.
Figure 1 and Figure 2 show the variance in NPV and IRR for the different cases.

Sensitivity analysis has also been performed on the impact to the project NPV and IRR (10% discount
rate) of key project drivers such as operating costs (mining + processing), capital costs, uranium
recovery and by-product sale terms.  A variance of ± 20% has been used for the key drivers except for
uranium recovery.  In the case of uranium recovery, 80% has been assumed for the Low case and
98% for the High case.  Table 8 summarises the conditions assessed for Low, Base and High cases.

Table 8:  Parameters Assumed for Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Low Base High

U3O8 Price Scenario US$55/lb US$75/lb US$95/lb

Operating Costs (LoM) US$37/lb (+20%) US$31/lb US$25/lb (-20%)

Capital Cost (including pre-strip) A$453M (+20%) A$378M A$302M (-20%)

Uranium Recovery 80% (-10%) 89% 98% (+10%)

BM Offtake Terms 60% (-20%) 75% 90% (+20%)

(%) indicates relative variance from Base case.

10

Figure 1:  Pre-Tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis for MRUP

Figure 2:  Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis for MRUP

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

Low Base High

B
ef

o
re

 T
ax

 N
P

V
 (

10
%

),
 A

$M

Business Case

U3O8 Price Capital + Pre-Strip Operating Costs Uranium Recovery By Product LME Terms

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Low Base High

B
ef

o
re

 T
ax

 IR
R

 (
%

)

Business Case

U3O8 Price Capital + Pre-Strip Operating Costs Uranium Recovery By Product LME Terms

11